Prothonetary and Senior master do release the 

amofinl of Rs.90,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Lakhs 

Only) alongwith interest if any accrued thereon in 

favor of the Respondent forthwith; 

b. Petitioner No.3 has on or before execution hereof 

paid an amount of Rs.1,05,00,000/- (Rupees One 

7

Crore and Five Lakhs Only) to the Respondent vide 

pay order no. 000976, dated 04" November drawn on 

HDFC Bank. The Respondent confirms the receipt of 

the pay-order; 

- The Petitioner No.2 has on or before execution hereof 

paid an amount of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty

[...]

The Respondent confirms the receipt of 

the pay-order; 

- The balance amount of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Lakhs Only) shall be paid by Petitioner No.2 within 

a period of 10 months from the date of execution 

hereof by way of 2 equal installments of 

Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five lakhs Only) 

each. 

i. The 1* instalment of Rs.25,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five lakhs Only) shall be payable on 

or before 25 April 2026; and 

ii. The 2™ instalment of Rs.25,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five lakhs Only) shall be payable on 

or before 25" September 2026. 

f. Petitioner No.2 has handed over 2 post-dated cheques 

to the Respondent of the particulars as mentioned in 

clause (e) above. Petitioner No.2 undertakes that the 

same shall be honoured on being deposited to the 

bank for payment and shall not be bounced under any 

circumstances whatsoever. 

8; On receipt of Rs.2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore and Fifty 

Lakhs Only), (given by way of one demand draft of Rs. 

1,05,00,000/-, one demand draft of Rs. 50,00,000/-, one demand 

draft of Rs. 5,00,000/- and release of Rs. 90,00,000/- already 

deposited in the Hon’ble Court) and two post-dated cheques of Rs. 

25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) each, from 

L 

Petitioner Nos.l to 3, the claim of the Respondent against 

Petitioner Nos.1 to 3 shall stand fully satisfied (subject to what is 

provided hereinbelow to the extent of Rs.50,00,000/- against 

Petitioner No.2). The Respondent shall not be entitled to execute

[...]

with Janodhar Sikhshan Prasarak Mandal and Others for a total amount of Rs. 3,00,00,000 

(Rupees Three Crores only), in full and final satisfaction of all claims and liabilities between 

the parties arising out of the said arbitration proceedings to be discharged in the following 

manner: . 

a. Demand Draft of Rs. 1,60,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Sixty Lakhs only) to be paid 

upon signing of the consent terms; 

b. Rs. 90,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Lakhs only) deposited by the Respondent in the 

Honorable Bombay High Court will be released in favour of the company, as per the 

terms of settlement; 

c. Two Post-Dated Cheques of Rs. 25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs only) each, 

the first dated on’or before 25t April, 2026 and the second dated on or before 25t 

September, 2026. 

i RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company do execute, sign, an
d deliver such settlement 

| agreement(s), receipts, and other documents as may be necessary